
 

 

Fall 2001 Georgia Poll Codebook 
 
Q1 -  First, what would you say is the single biggest problem facing the state of Georgia today?)(TLOC: 1:10-11

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
AIDS 2 0.47 2 0.47
FAM BREAKDOWN 3 0.70 5 1.17
CRIME 16 3.75 21 4.92
DELINQUENCY 4 0.94 25 5.85
DRUGS 17 3.98 42 9.84
ECONOMY 27 6.32 69 16.16
EDUCATION 94 22.01 163 38.17
ENV QUALITY 8 1.87 171 40.05
HEALTH/MED INS 5 1.17 176 41.22
HOUSING 1 0.23 177 41.45
INFLATION/PRICES 3 0.70 180 42.15
MED CARE/MEDICARE 4 0.94 184 43.09
POVERTY 5 1.17 189 44.26
RACIAL CONF/RACISM 13 3.04 202 47.31
TEEN/UNWANTED PREG 5 1.17 207 48.48
UNEMPLOYMENT 46 10.77 253 59.25
OTHER 125 29.27 378 88.52
REF 2 0.47 380 88.99
DK 45 10.54 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00

The next few items deal with the attack on America by terrorists. 
 
Q2 – How fearful are you that you personally could become a victim of a terrorist act? Would 

you say you are very fearful, somewhat fearful, not too fearful, or not at all fearful? (TLOC: 1:12)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FEARFUL 28 6.56 28 6.56
SOMEWHAT FEARFUL 99 23.19 127 29.74
NOT TOO FEARFUL 149 34.89 276 64.64
NOT AT ALL FEARFUL 148 34.66 424 99.30
REF 1 0.23 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00



 

 

Q3 – How fearful are you that you are personally at risk for exposure to Anthrax? Would you say 
you are very fearful, somewhat fearful, not too fearful, or not at all fearful? 

(TLOC: 1:13)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FEARFUL 31 7.26 31 7.26
SOMEWHAT FEARFUL 79 18.50 110 25.76
NOT TOO FEARFUL 141 33.02 251 58.78
NOT AT ALL FEARFUL 171 40.05 422 98.83
DK 4 0.94 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

For each of the following areas, please tell me if you strongly approve, approve somewhat, 
disapprove somewhat, or strongly disapprove of government action to respond to the attack on 
America. 
 
Q4.1 – Military action taken against terrorism (TLOC: 1:14)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q4X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 316 74.00 316 74.00
APPROVE SOMEWHAT 79 18.50 395 92.51
DISAPPR SOMEWHAT 12 2.81 407 95.32
STR DISAPPROVE 15 3.51 422 98.83
REF 1 0.23 423 99.06
DK 4 0.94 427 100.00

Q4.2 – Actions to make air travel safe (TLOC: 1:15)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q4X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 294 68.85 294 68.85
APPROVE SOMEWHAT 92 21.55 386 90.40
DISAPPR SOMEWHAT 21 4.92 407 95.32
STR DISAPPROVE 11 2.58 418 97.89
REF 1 0.23 419 98.13
DK 5 1.17 424 99.30
NA 3 0.70 427 100.00



 

 

Q4.3 – Efforts to make water and air safe (TLOC: 1:16)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q4X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 278 65.11 278 65.11
APPROVE SOMEWHAT 100 23.42 378 88.52
DISAPPR SOMEWHAT 13 3.04 391 91.57
STR DISAPPROVE 5 1.17 396 92.74
DK 31 7.26 427 100.00

 
Q4.4 – Feeling safe in your home from threats by terrorists (TLOC: 1:17)

 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q4X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 265 62.06 265 62.06
APPROVE SOMEWHAT 93 21.78 358 83.84
DISAPPR SOMEWHAT 19 4.45 377 88.29
STR DISAPPROVE 16 3.75 393 92.04
REF 3 0.70 396 92.74
DK 27 6.32 423 99.06
NA 4 0.94 427 100.00

Q5 - Please tell me if you experienced any of the following feelings as a result of the terrorist 
attacks against America.

Q5.1 - Felt nervous and tense 
(TLOC: 1:18)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 217 50.82 217 50.82
CHOSEN 210 49.18 427 100.00

Q5.2 - Felt dazed or numb 
(TLOC: 1:19)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 315 73.77 315 73.77
CHOSEN 112 26.23 427 100.00



 

 

Q5.3 - Cried 
(TLOC: 1:20)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 236 55.27 236 55.27
CHOSEN 191 44.73 427 100.00

Q5.4 - Had trouble getting to sleep 
(TLOC: 1:21)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 320 74.94 320 74.94
CHOSEN 107 25.06 427 100.00

Q5.5 - Did not feel like eating 
(TLOC: 1:22)

 
Cumulative Cumulative

Q5X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 376 88.06 376 88.06
CHOSEN 51 11.94 427 100.00

Q5.6 - Felt more tired than usual 
(TLOC: 1:23)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 331 77.52 331 77.52
CHOSEN 96 22.48 427 100.00

Q5.7 - Had rapid heartbeats or headaches 
(TLOC: 1:24)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 380 88.99 380 88.99
CHOSEN 47 11.01 427 100.00



 

 

Q5.8 - Lost your temper more than usual 
(TLOC: 1:25)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 360 84.31 360 84.31
CHOSEN 67 15.69 427 100.00

Q5.9 - Had sweaty or clammy hands 
(TLOC: 1:26)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 396 92.74 396 92.74
CHOSEN 31 7.26 427 100.00

Q5.10 - Felt like getting a drink 
(TLOC: 1:27)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 389 91.10 389 91.10
CHOSEN 38 8.90 427 100.00

Q5.11 - Refused/Don’t Know/Not Ascertained 
(TLOC: 1:28)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5X11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 319 74.71 319 74.71
CHOSEN 108 25.29 427 100.00

Q6 – Would you say you have a great deal of confidence, only some confidence, or hardly any 
confidence in each of the following institutions? 

 
Q6.1 – the military 

(TLOC: 1:30)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q6X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF CONF 351 82.20 351 82.20
ONLY SOME CONF 64 14.99 415 97.19
HARDLY ANY CONF 12 2.81 427 100.00

 



 

 

Q6.2 – Congress 
(TLOC: 1:31)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q6X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF CONF 148 34.66 148 34.66
ONLY SOME CONF 207 48.48 355 83.14
HARDLY ANY CONF 67 15.69 422 98.83
DK 4 0.94 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q6.3 – the Executive Branch (the president and cabinet) 
(TLOC: 1:32)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q6X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF CONF 268 62.76 268 62.76
ONLY SOME CONF 114 26.70 382 89.46
HARDLY ANY CONF 39 9.13 421 98.59
REF 1 0.23 422 98.83
DK 3 0.70 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00

Q6.4 – the press 
(TLOC: 1:33)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q6X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF CONF 48 11.24 48 11.24
ONLY SOME CONF 173 40.52 221 51.76
HARDLY ANY CONF 202 47.31 423 99.06
DK 2 0.47 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00

Q6.5 – religious organizations 
(TLOC: 1:34)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q6X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF CONF 226 52.93 226 52.93
ONLY SOME CONF 124 29.04 350 81.97
HARDLY ANY CONF 47 11.01 397 92.97
REF 5 1.17 402 94.15
DK 19 4.45 421 98.59
NA 6 1.41 427 100.00



 

 

Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree somewhat, disagree somewhat, or strongly disagree 
with each of the following statements. 
 
Q7 – I would rather be a citizen of America than any other country 

(TLOC: 1:35)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
STR AGREE 390 91.33 390 91.33
AGREE SOMEWHAT 22 5.15 412 96.49
DISAGR SOMEWHAT 7 1.64 419 98.13
STR DISAGREE 6 1.41 425 99.53
REF 1 0.23 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q8 – Generally, America is a better country than most other countries 
(TLOC: 1:36)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
STR AGREE 358 83.84 358 83.84
AGREE SOMEWHAT 40 9.37 398 93.21
DISAGR SOMEWHAT 11 2.58 409 95.78
STR DISAGREE 7 1.64 416 97.42
REF 2 0.47 418 97.89
DK 8 1.87 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q9 – The world would be a better place if foreigners were more like Americans 
(TLOC: 1:37)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
STR AGREE 129 30.21 129 30.21
AGREE SOMEWHAT 93 21.78 222 51.99
DISAGR SOMEWHAT 99 23.19 321 75.18
STR DISAGREE 74 17.33 395 92.51
REF 8 1.87 403 94.38
DK 20 4.68 423 99.06
NA 4 0.94 427 100.00



 

 

Q10 – People should support their country even if the country is in the wrong 
(TLOC: 1:38)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
STR AGREE 73 17.10 73 17.10
AGREE SOMEWHAT 82 19.20 155 36.30
DISAGR SOMEWHAT 120 28.10 275 64.40
STR DISAGREE 137 32.08 412 96.49
REF 2 0.47 414 96.96
DK 11 2.58 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00

 
Now, shifting gears a little bit to some issues at the state level in Georgia. 
 
Q11 - Some people approve of Roy Barnes’ performance as Governor of Georgia and others 

disapprove of his performance as Governor.  How about you?  Do you strongly approve, 
approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of Roy Barnes’ performance as Georgia 
Governor? 

(TLOC: 1:39)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 40 9.37 40 9.37
APPROVE 202 47.31 242 56.67
DISAPPROVE 64 14.99 306 71.66
STR DISAPPROVE 45 10.54 351 82.20
REF 4 0.94 355 83.14
DK 72 16.86 427 100.00

 
Q12 - How about President Bush? Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly 

disapprove of George W. Bush’s performance as President? 
(TLOC: 1:40)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 245 57.38 245 57.38
APPROVE 129 30.21 374 87.59
DISAPPROVE 23 5.39 397 92.97
STR DISAPPROVE 18 4.22 415 97.19
REF 3 0.70 418 97.89
DK 7 1.64 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00



 

 

Q13 - Do you usually think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an Independent, or 
something else? 

(TLOC: 1:41)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q13 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
DEMOCRAT 119 27.87 119 27.87
REPUBLICAN 135 31.62 254 59.48
INDEPENDENT 89 20.84 343 80.33
SOMETHING ELSE 56 13.11 399 93.44
REF 6 1.41 405 94.85
DK 17 3.98 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00

Q14 - Looking towards the future, which party do you think would do a better job in Washington 
solving the nation's problems, the Democrats or the Republicans? 

(TLOC: 1:42)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

------------------------------------------------------------------
REPUBLICANS 176 41.22 176 41.22
DEMOCRATS 89 20.84 265 62.06
NEITHER PARTY 60 14.05 325 76.11
OTHER PARTY 27 6.32 352 82.44
REF 9 2.11 361 84.54
DK 57 13.35 418 97.89
NA 9 2.11 427 100.00

Q15 - Some people approve of Georgia Senior Senator Max Cleland and others disapprove of 
his performance as a Georgia Senator.  How about you? Do you strongly approve, 
approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of Max Cleland's performance as Georgia's 
Senior Senator? 

(TLOC: 1:43)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPORVE 72 16.86 72 16.86
APPROVE 181 42.39 253 59.25
DISAPPROVE 47 11.01 300 70.26
STR DISAPPROVE 9 2.11 309 72.37
REF 9 2.11 318 74.47
DK 106 24.82 424 99.30
NA 3 0.70 427 100.00



 

 

Q16 – Would you say Senator Max Cleland is extremely liberal, somewhat liberal, somewhat 
conservative, or conservative? 

(TLOC: 1:44)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q16 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
EXTR LIB 19 4.45 19 4.45
SOMEWHAT LIB 143 33.49 162 37.94
SOMEWHAT CONSERV 84 19.67 246 57.61
EXTR CONSERV 12 2.81 258 60.42
REF 9 2.11 267 62.53
DK 155 36.30 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00

Q17 - Are you pleased with the performance of Georgia Senator Zell Miller?  Specifically do you 
strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of Zell Miller's 
performance as a Georgia Senator? 

(TLOC: 1:45)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q17 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
STR APPROVE 91 21.31 91 21.31
APPROVE 209 48.95 300 70.26
DISAPPROVE 28 6.56 328 76.81
STR DISAPPROVE 16 3.75 344 80.56
REF 2 0.47 346 81.03
DK 77 18.03 423 99.06
NA 4 0.94 427 100.00

Q18 – Would you say Senator Zell Miller is extremely liberal, somewhat liberal, somewhat 
conservative, or conservative? 

(TLOC: 1:46)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q18 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
EXTR LIB 12 2.81 12 2.81
SOMEWHAT LIB 114 26.70 126 29.51
SOMEWHAT CONSERV 146 34.19 272 63.70
EXTR CONSERV 23 5.39 295 69.09
REF 10 2.34 305 71.43
DK 117 27.40 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00

 



 

 

Next I'd like to ask you a few questions about the new State Flag. 
 
Q19 - Do you like the new state flag for Georgia or do you dislike the new state flag? 

(TLOC: 1:47)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q19 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
LIKE 134 31.38 134 31.38
DISLIKE 180 42.15 314 73.54
NEITHER/DON'T CARE 83 19.44 397 92.97
REF 4 0.94 401 93.91
DK 21 4.92 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00

Q20 - What do you not like about the new state flag for Georgia? 
(TLOC: 1:48)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q20 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
SEE OPEN-ENDED 173 96.11 173 96.11
REF/DK/NA 7 3.89 180 100.00

Q21 - Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Governor and State Legislature passed 
legislation changing the state flag? 

(TLOC: 1:49)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q21 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
APPROVE 138 32.32 138 32.32
DISAPPROVE 222 51.99 360 84.31
REF 2 0.47 362 84.78
DK 57 13.35 419 98.13
NA 8 1.87 427 100.00

Q22 - Will the handling of the flag issue by Governor Barnes influence the way you vote in the 
next election for Governor? 

(TLOC: 1:50)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q22 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 112 38.75 112 38.75
NO 138 47.75 250 86.51
REF 4 1.38 254 87.89
DK 33 11.42 287 99.31
NA 2 0.69 289 100.00

 
 



 

 

Q23 - Will the flag vote from your state representative or senator affect the way you vote in the 
next election? 

(TLOC: 1:51)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q23 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 95 32.87 95 32.87
NO 156 53.98 251 86.85
REF 4 1.38 255 88.24
DK 33 11.42 288 99.65
NA 1 0.35 289 100.00



 

 

The next few questions are about canning and preserving fruits and vegetables. 
 
Q24 – Where do you or any member of your household look for information on nutrition or 

health? 

Q24.1 - UGA Extension service publications 
(TLOC: 1:52)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 419 98.13 419 98.13
CHOSEN 8 1.87 427 100.00

Q24.2 - Other state Extension publications 
(TLOC: 1:53)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 413 96.72 413 96.72
CHOSEN 14 3.28 427 100.00

Q24.3 - Federal Government publications 
(TLOC: 1:54)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 401 93.91 401 93.91
CHOSEN 26 6.09 427 100.00

Q24.4 - Doctors 
(TLOC: 1:55)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 351 82.20 351 82.20
CHOSEN 76 17.80 427 100.00



 

 

Q24.5 - Dietitians 
(TLOC: 1:56)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 408 95.55 408 95.55
CHOSEN 19 4.45 427 100.00

Q24.6 - Home/Household related magazines (Good Housekeeping, Southern Living, etc.) 
(TLOC: 1:57)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 370 86.65 370 86.65
CHOSEN 57 13.35 427 100.00

Q24.7 - Health or cooking magazines 
(TLOC: 1:58)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 356 83.37 356 83.37
CHOSEN 71 16.63 427 100.00

Q24.8 - Internet 

(TLOC: 1:59)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 287 67.21 287 67.21
CHOSEN 140 32.79 427 100.00

Q24.9 - Newspapers 
(TLOC: 1:60)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 386 90.40 386 90.40
CHOSEN 41 9.60 427 100.00



 

 

Q24.10 - Television 
(TLOC: 1:61)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 363 85.01 363 85.01
CHOSEN 64 14.99 427 100.00

Q24.11 - Radio 
(TLOC: 1:62)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 418 97.89 418 97.89
CHOSEN 9 2.11 427 100.00

Q24.12 - Friends/Relatives 
(TLOC: 1:63)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 376 88.06 376 88.06
CHOSEN 51 11.94 427 100.00

Q24.13 - Other 
(TLOC: 1:64)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X13 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 339 79.39 339 79.39
CHOSEN 88 20.61 427 100.00

(TLOC: 1:65)

Q24.14 - Don’t Know 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 394 92.27 394 92.27
CHOSEN 33 7.73 427 100.00



 

 

Q24.15 - Refused/Not Ascertained 
(TLOC: 1:66)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q24X15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 411 96.25 411 96.25
CHOSEN 16 3.75 427 100.00

Q25 – Have you or any member of your household ever called or visited a county Extension 
Office for food safety, nutrition, or health information? 

(TLOC: 1:68)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q25 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 119 27.87 119 27.87
NO 307 71.90 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q26 – Have you or any member of your household ever attended a class or workshop offered 
by the Extension Service on food safety, food preparation or preservation, or nutrition, or 
health? 

(TLOC: 1:69)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q26 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 72 16.86 72 16.86
NO 354 82.90 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00



 

 

Q27 – How many Extension Service classes have you or any member of your household 
attended for any of these purposes? 

(TLOC: 1:70-71)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q27 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

1 13 18.06 13 18.06
2 14 19.44 27 37.50
3 12 16.67 39 54.17
4 5 6.94 44 61.11
5 7 9.72 51 70.83
6 1 1.39 52 72.22
8 1 1.39 53 73.61

10 2 2.78 55 76.39
12 2 2.78 57 79.17
13 1 1.39 58 80.56
14 1 1.39 59 81.94
15 1 1.39 60 83.33
20 3 4.17 63 87.50
24 1 1.39 64 88.89
30 1 1.39 65 90.28
75 1 1.39 66 91.67

DK 6 8.33 72 100.00

Q28 – Did you or any member of your household preserve or can any foods during the past 
year, such as canning, freezing or drying? 

(TLOC: 1:72)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q28 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 179 41.92 179 41.92
NO 246 57.61 425 99.53
DK 1 0.23 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q29 – What foods did you (or any member of your household) preserve by canning, freezing, 
drying or pickling? 

Q29.1 - Canned Fruit 
(TLOC: 2:10)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 122 68.16 122 68.16
CHOSEN 57 31.84 179 100.00



 

 

Q29.2 - Canned Vegetables other than tomatoes 
(TLOC: 2:11)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 94 52.51 94 52.51
CHOSEN 85 47.49 179 100.00

Q29.3 - Canned tomatoes or tomato sauce, juice and mixtures 
(TLOC: 2:12)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 118 65.92 118 65.92
CHOSEN 61 34.08 179 100.00

Q29.4 - Canned meat, poultry, and fish 
(TLOC: 2:13)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 171 95.53 171 95.53
CHOSEN 8 4.47 179 100.00

Q29.5 - Canned salsa 
(TLOC: 2:14)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 171 95.53 171 95.53
CHOSEN 8 4.47 179 100.00

Q29.6 - Froze fruits or vegetables 
(TLOC: 2:15)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 98 54.75 98 54.75
CHOSEN 81 45.25 179 100.00



 

 

Q29.7 - Froze meat, fish, or poultry 
(TLOC: 2:16)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 135 75.42 135 75.42
CHOSEN 44 24.58 179 100.00

Q29.8 - Froze prepared foods (casseroles, pies, cakes, etc.) 
(TLOC: 2:17)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 167 93.30 167 93.30
CHOSEN 12 6.70 179 100.00

Q29.9 - Drying (fruits, vegetables, jerky) 
(TLOC: 2:18)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 166 92.74 166 92.74
CHOSEN 13 7.26 179 100.00

Q29.10 - Jellies, jams, fruit preserves 
(TLOC: 2:19)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 132 73.74 132 73.74
CHOSEN 47 26.26 179 100.00

Q29.11 - Pickles 
(TLOC: 2:20)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 157 87.71 157 87.71
CHOSEN 22 12.29 179 100.00



 

 

Q29.12 - Other 
(TLOC: 2:22)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q29X12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 155 86.59 155 86.59
CHOSEN 24 13.41 179 100.00

Q30 – Where did you (or any member of your household) get the instructions you used in 
preserving any of these foods? 

Q30.1 - UGA Extension Service Publication 
(TLOC: 2:23)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 153 96.84 153 96.84
CHOSEN 5 3.16 158 100.00

Q30.2 - Other state extension or USDA publication 
(TLOC: 2:24)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 155 98.10 155 98.10
CHOSEN 3 1.90 158 100.00

Q30.3 - Cookbook 
(TLOC: 2:25)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 133 84.18 133 84.18
CHOSEN 25 15.82 158 100.00

Q30.4 - Magazines/Newspapers 
(TLOC: 2:26)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 152 96.20 152 96.20
CHOSEN 6 3.80 158 100.00



 

 

Q30.5 - Friends/Relatives 
(TLOC: 2:27)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 71 44.94 71 44.94
CHOSEN 87 55.06 158 100.00

Q30.6 - Internet 
(TLOC: 2:28)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 154 97.47 154 97.47
CHOSEN 4 2.53 158 100.00

Q30.7 - Directions from manufacturer of pressure cooker/canner 
(TLOC: 2:29)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 151 95.57 151 95.57
CHOSEN 7 4.43 158 100.00

Q30.8 - Directions from manufacturer/seller of jar/lids (ex. Ball or Blue Ball Lids or Kerr) 
(TLOC: 2:30)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 153 96.84 153 96.84
CHOSEN 5 3.16 158 100.00

Q30.9 - Other 
(TLOC: 2:31)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 133 84.18 133 84.18
CHOSEN 25 15.82 158 100.00



 

 

Q30.10 - Don’t Know 
(TLOC: 2:32)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 151 95.57 151 95.57
CHOSEN 7 4.43 158 100.00

Q30.11 - Refused/Not Ascertained 
(TLOC: 2:33)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q30X11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 156 98.73 156 98.73
CHOSEN 2 1.27 158 100.00

Q31 – Have you (or any member of your household) ever used the internet to find directions for 
home food preservation (canning/freezing/drying/jellies/pickles)? 

(TLOC: 2:35)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q31 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
LOOKED/USED INFO 33 21.43 33 21.43
NO 120 77.92 153 99.35
DK 1 0.65 154 100.00

32.1 – A boiling water bath (food is packed in hot or cold jars and the filled jars or cans are 
heated in boiled water without pressure] 

(TLOC: 2:36)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 54 43.55 54 43.55
CHOSEN 70 56.45 124 100.00

32.2 – A pressure cooker (or saucepan, smaller than a pressure canner and holds only a half 
pint or pint jar) 

(TLOC: 2:37)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 89 71.77 89 71.77
CHOSEN 35 28.23 124 100.00



 

 

32.3 – A pressure canner – larger than pressure cooker, holds pint or larger 
(TLOC: 2:38)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 96 77.42 96 77.42
CHOSEN 28 22.58 124 100.00

32.4 – An oven 
(TLOC: 2:39)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 113 91.13 113 91.13
CHOSEN 11 8.87 124 100.00

32.5 – Open kettle (food is cooked in an uncovered pan, then packed in hot jars or cans and 
sealed without further heating) 

(TLOC: 2:40)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 97 78.23 97 78.23
CHOSEN 27 21.77 124 100.00

32.6 – DID NOT CAN FRUITS OR TOMATOES 
(TLOC: 2:41)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 117 94.35 117 94.35
CHOSEN 7 5.65 124 100.00

32.7 – Don’t Know 
(TLOC: 2:42)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 115 92.74 115 92.74
CHOSEN 9 7.26 124 100.00



 

 

33.8 – Refused/NA 
(TLOC: 2:43)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q32X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 117 94.35 117 94.35
CHOSEN 7 5.65 124 100.00

(TLOC: 2:45)

Q33 - Please tell me which method you (or any member of your household) used for canning 
vegetables other than tomatoes. 

 
Q33.1 - A boiling water bath (food is packed in hot or cold jars and the filled jars or cans are 

heated in boiled water without pressure) 

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 44 53.66 44 53.66
CHOSEN 38 46.34 82 100.00

Q33.2 - A pressure cooker (or saucepan, smaller than a pressure canner and holds only a half 
pint or pint jar) 

(TLOC: 2:46)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 62 75.61 62 75.61
CHOSEN 20 24.39 82 100.00

Q33.3 - A pressure canner-larger than pressure cooker, holds pint or larger) 
(TLOC: 2:47)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 67 81.71 67 81.71
CHOSEN 15 18.29 82 100.00

Q33.4 - An oven 
(TLOC: 2:48)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 76 92.68 76 92.68
CHOSEN 6 7.32 82 100.00



 

 

Q33.5 - Open kettle (food is cooked in an uncovered pan, then packed in hot jars or cans and 
sealed without further heating) 

(TLOC: 2:49)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 69 84.15 69 84.15
CHOSEN 13 15.85 82 100.00

Q33.6 - Did not can vegetables other than tomatoes 
(TLOC: 2:50)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 75 91.46 75 91.46
CHOSEN 7 8.54 82 100.00

Q33.7 - Don’t Know 
(TLOC: 2:51)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 75 91.46 75 91.46
CHOSEN 7 8.54 82 100.00

Q33.8 - Refused/Not Ascertained 
(TLOC: 2:52)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q33X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 73 89.02 73 89.02
CHOSEN 9 10.98 82 100.00

Q34 – Please tell me which method you (or any member of your household) used for canning 
jellies or jams. 

 
34.1 – A boiling water bath (food is packed in hot or cold jars and the filled jars or cans are 

heated in boiled water without pressure] 
(TLOC: 2:54)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 21 48.84 21 48.84
CHOSEN 22 51.16 43 100.00



 

 

34.2 – A pressure cooker (or saucepan, smaller than a pressure canner and holds only a half 
pint or pint jar) 

(TLOC: 2:55)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 40 93.02 40 93.02
CHOSEN 3 6.98 43 100.00

34.3 – A pressure canner – larger than pressure cooker, holds pint or larger 
(TLOC: 2:56)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 43 100.00 43 100.00

34.4 – An oven 
(TLOC: 2:57)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 39 90.70 39 90.70
CHOSEN 4 9.30 43 100.00

34.5 – Open kettle (food is cooked in an uncovered pan, then packed in hot jars or cans and 
sealed without further heating) 

(TLOC: 2:58)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 28 65.12 28 65.12
CHOSEN 15 34.88 43 100.00

34.6 – DID NOT CAN JELLIES OR JAMS 
(TLOC: 2:59)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 43 100.00 43 100.00



 

 

34.7 – Don’t Know 
(TLOC: 2:60)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 41 95.35 41 95.35
CHOSEN 2 4.65 43 100.00

34.8 – Refused/NA 
(TLOC: 2:61)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q34X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
NOT CHOSEN 41 95.35 41 95.35
CHOSEN 2 4.65 43 100.00

Q35 – Did you (or any member of your household) do any of your canning by using a 
community canning center? 

(TLOC: 2:63)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q35 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 6 3.37 6 3.37
NO 171 96.07 177 99.44
NA 1 0.56 178 100.00

Q36 – Did any food you (or any member of your household) home-canned last year or this past 
year spoil? 

(TLOC: 2:64)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q36 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 20 11.24 20 11.24
NO 156 87.64 176 98.88
NA 2 1.12 178 100.00



 

 

Q37 – Do you know that the county Extension Service operated by the University of Georgia is 
a source of information for home food preservation and food safety? 

(TLOC: 2:65)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q37 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 188 44.03 188 44.03
NO 238 55.74 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00



 

 

Now I have a couple of questions about the University of Georgia. 
 
Q38 – Were you aware of the lawsuit involving the University of Georgia dealing with race-

based admissions? 
(TLOC: 2:66)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q38 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 207 48.48 207 48.48
NO 218 51.05 425 99.53
DK 2 0.47 427 100.00

 
Q39 – Do you strongly support, support somewhat, oppose somewhat, or strongly oppose the 

decision of the University of Georgia to use race as a factor in admission decisions to 
increase racial diversity at the University of Georgia? 

(TLOC: 2:67)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q39 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
STR SUPPORT 20 9.66 20 9.66
SUPPORT SOMEWHAT 33 15.94 53 25.60
SLIGHTLY OPPOSE 32 15.46 85 41.06
STR OPPOSE 109 52.66 194 93.72
REF 3 1.45 197 95.17
DK 8 3.86 205 99.03
NA 2 0.97 207 100.00

Q40 – Do you think the University should have fought the lawsuit in the first place? 
(TLOC: 2:68)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q40 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 87 42.03 87 42.03
NO 76 36.71 163 78.74
REF 3 1.45 166 80.19
DK 36 17.39 202 97.58
NA 5 2.42 207 100.00



 

 

If told that the University of Georgia President and the Governor of Georgia invited 
underrepresented students of the University of Georgia to their homes in order to recruit these 
students, how would you answer the following questions? 
 
Q41 – Do you think the President of the University and the Governor of Georgia inviting 

underrepresented students at the University to their homes in order to recruit for UGA is 
a good policy or a bad policy? 

(TLOC: 2:69)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q41 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------
GOOD POLICY 109 25.53 109 25.53
BAD POLICY 243 56.91 352 82.44
REF 9 2.11 361 84.54
DK 59 13.82 420 98.36
NA 7 1.64 427 100.00

Q42 – What other way(s) do you see that the University of Georgia could increase diversity? 
(TLOC: 2:70)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q42 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
SEE OPEN-ENDED 192 44.96 192 44.96

2 2 0.47 194 45.43
7 2 0.47 196 45.90
8 1 0.23 197 46.14

REF/DK/NA 230 53.86 427 100.00

Q43 – Do you agree or disagree with the process of awarding points during Admissions to those 
whose parents and grandparents are alumni to the University of Georgia? 

(TLOC: 2:71)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q43 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------
AGREE 115 26.93 115 26.93
DISAGREE 265 62.06 380 88.99
REF 5 1.17 385 90.16
DK 37 8.67 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00



 

 

Q44 – Do you think awarding alumni-credit points is fair or unfair to students whose ancestors 
could not have gotten into the University of Georgia because of admission policies? 

(TLOC: 2:72)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q44 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------
FAIR 49 11.48 49 11.48
UNFAIR 329 77.05 378 88.52
REF 7 1.64 385 90.16
DK 37 8.67 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00

Q45 – Would you say you have a great deal of pride, some pride, or no pride in the University of 
Georgia as the flagship institution of the State of Georgia? 

(TLOC: 2:73)

Cumulative Cumulativ
Q45 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
GREAT DEAL OF PRIDE 174 40.75 174 40.75
SOME PRIDE 170 39.81 344 80.56
NO PRIDE 22 5.15 366 85.71
REF 7 1.64 373 87.35
DK 49 11.48 422 98.83
NA 5 1.17 427 100.00



 

 

The next few questions deal with landscape plants and gardening. 
 
Q46 – About how much money did you spend on landscape plants this year during the year 

2001?  That is, trees, shrubs, flowers, seeds, and similar outdoor plantings?  This does 
not include vegetable gardens. (TLOC: 2:74-75)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q46 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------------
NONE 141 33.02 141 33.02
$1-50 50 11.71 191 44.73
$51-100 40 9.37 231 54.10
$101-500 122 28.57 353 82.67
$501-1,000 25 5.85 378 88.52
$1,001-5,000 33 7.73 411 96.25
OVER $5,000 6 1.41 417 97.66
REF 3 0.70 420 98.36
DK 7 1.64 427 100.00

Now I'm going to read you a list of places where you might purchase landscape plants.  Please 
tell me what percentage of your plants you purchased from each of these sources this year in 
the year 2001. 
 
Q47 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy at mass 

merchandisers like K-Mart, Wal-Mart, Home Depot, and Lowes? (TLOC: 2:76-78)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q47 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 32 11.19 32 11.19
1 3 1.05 35 12.24
2 2 0.70 37 12.94
5 4 1.40 41 14.34

10 14 4.90 55 19.23
15 3 1.05 58 20.28
20 12 4.20 70 24.48
25 12 4.20 82 28.67
30 5 1.75 87 30.42
35 2 0.70 89 31.12
40 8 2.80 97 33.92
50 29 10.14 126 44.06
60 2 0.70 128 44.76
70 5 1.75 133 46.50
75 14 4.90 147 51.40
80 9 3.15 156 54.55
85 2 0.70 158 55.24
90 13 4.55 171 59.79
92 1 0.35 172 60.14
95 5 1.75 177 61.89
98 2 0.70 179 62.59
99 1 0.35 180 62.94

100 105 36.71 285 99.65
DK 1 0.35 286 100.00



 

 

Q48 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy at large or 
multiple lawn and garden centers like Pike Nurseries? 

(TLOC: 3:10-12)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q48 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 167 58.39 167 58.39
1 3 1.05 170 59.44
5 5 1.75 175 61.19
9 1 0.35 176 61.54

10 15 5.24 191 66.78
15 4 1.40 195 68.18
20 12 4.20 207 72.38
25 12 4.20 219 76.57
30 6 2.10 225 78.67
40 3 1.05 228 79.72
48 1 0.35 229 80.07
50 18 6.29 247 86.36
60 4 1.40 251 87.76
70 3 1.05 254 88.81
75 7 2.45 261 91.26
80 4 1.40 265 92.66
85 2 0.70 267 93.36
90 3 1.05 270 94.41
95 1 0.35 271 94.76

100 11 3.85 282 98.60
DK 4 1.40 286 100.00

Q49 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy from local 
lawn and garden centers? 

(TLOC: 3:13-15)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q49 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 191 66.78 191 66.78
1 1 0.35 192 67.13
2 1 0.35 193 67.48
5 5 1.75 198 69.23
9 1 0.35 199 69.58

10 14 4.90 213 74.48
20 9 3.15 222 77.62
24 1 0.35 223 77.97
25 9 3.15 232 81.12
30 8 2.80 240 83.92
35 1 0.35 241 84.27
40 1 0.35 242 84.62
50 11 3.85 253 88.46
60 2 0.70 255 89.16
70 2 0.70 257 89.86



 

 

Q49 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy from local 
lawn and garden centers? (cont.) 

 
75 3 1.05 260 90.91
80 3 1.05 263 91.96
90 5 1.75 268 93.71
99 1 0.35 269 94.06

100 12 4.20 281 98.25
DK 3 1.05 284 99.30
NA 2 0.70 286 100.00

Q50 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy from 
producers (FARMERS]? 

(TLOC: 3:16-18)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q50 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 260 90.91 260 90.91
5 2 0.70 262 91.61
8 1 0.35 263 91.96

10 1 0.35 264 92.31
15 2 0.70 266 93.01
19 1 0.35 267 93.36
20 3 1.05 270 94.41
25 3 1.05 273 95.45
30 2 0.70 275 96.15
50 4 1.40 279 97.55
75 1 0.35 280 97.90
85 1 0.35 281 98.25
90 1 0.35 282 98.60

DK 4 1.40 286 100.00

Q51 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy from mail 
order? 

(TLOC: 3:19-21)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q51 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 268 93.71 268 93.71
1 1 0.35 269 94.06
2 1 0.35 270 94.41
5 2 0.70 272 95.10

10 3 1.05 275 96.15
15 2 0.70 277 96.85
25 2 0.70 279 97.55
30 1 0.35 280 97.90
35 1 0.35 281 98.25
75 1 0.35 282 98.60

DK 4 1.40 286 100.00



 

 

Q52 - Of the plants you purchased in the year 2001, what percentage did you buy from any 
other source that I haven’t mentioned? 

(TLOC: 3:22-24)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q52 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 258 90.21 258 90.21
5 4 1.40 262 91.61
6 1 0.35 263 91.96

10 4 1.40 267 93.36
12 1 0.35 268 93.71
15 1 0.35 269 94.06
20 1 0.35 270 94.41
24 1 0.35 271 94.76
25 1 0.35 272 95.10
40 3 1.05 275 96.15
45 1 0.35 276 96.50
50 2 0.70 278 97.20
60 1 0.35 279 97.55
65 2 0.70 281 98.25

100 3 1.05 284 99.30
DK 2 0.70 286 100.00

Q53 - What is the approximate market value of your home? 
(TLOC: 3:25-26)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q53 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------------
DON'T OWN 13 4.55 13 4.55
<$10,000 1 0.35 14 4.90
$10,000-30,000 4 1.40 18 6.29
$30,001-60,000 16 5.59 34 11.89
$60,001-100,000 48 16.78 82 28.67
$100,001-150,000 75 26.22 157 54.90
>$150,000 91 31.82 248 86.71
REF 13 4.55 261 91.26
DK 17 5.94 278 97.20
NA 8 2.80 286 100.00



 

 

Q54 - Of radio, television, newspapers, direct mail, or billboards, which would you say has the 
greatest influence on where you would go to buy landscape plants? 

(TLOC: 3:27)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q54 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------
NONE 66 23.08 66 23.08
RADIO 23 8.04 89 31.12
TV 67 23.43 156 54.55
NEWSPAPERS 86 30.07 242 84.62
DIRECT MAIL 24 8.39 266 93.01
BILLBOARDS 5 1.75 271 94.76
REF 1 0.35 272 95.10
DK 10 3.50 282 98.60
NA 4 1.40 286 100.00



 

 

Q55 – Do you currently have access to a computer at home or at work? 
(TLOC: 3:28)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q55 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 355 83.14 355 83.14
NO 72 16.86 427 100.00

Q56 – Have you ever used a computer at home, work, or at school? 
(TLOC: 3:29)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q56 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 28 38.89 28 38.89
NO 43 59.72 71 98.61
NA 1 1.39 72 100.00

For each of the following computer terms, please tell me if you consider yourself to be very 
familiar, somewhat familiar, or not very familiar with each of the following computer terms. 
 
Q57.1 – software 

(TLOC: 3:30)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 255 59.72 255 59.72
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 104 24.36 359 84.07
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 67 15.69 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57 (TLOC: 3:31)

 
Cumulative Cumulative

Q57X2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 221 51.76 221 51.76
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 112 26.23 333 77.99
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 93 21.78 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00



 

 

Q57.3 – surfing the internet 
(TLOC: 3:32)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 267 62.53 267 62.53
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 86 20.14 353 82.67
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 73 17.10 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57.4 – e-commerce 
(TLOC: 3:33)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 115 26.93 115 26.93
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 97 22.72 212 49.65
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 214 50.12 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57.5 – the world wide web 
(TLOC: 3:34)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 253 59.25 253 59.25
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 84 19.67 337 78.92
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 88 20.61 425 99.53
DK 2 0.47 427 100.00

Q57.6 – the internet 
(TLOC: 3:35)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 284 66.51 284 66.51
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 78 18.27 362 84.78
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 64 14.99 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00



 

 

Q57.7 – email 
(TLOC: 3:36)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 293 68.62 293 68.62
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 72 16.86 365 85.48
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 61 14.29 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57.8 – a chat room 
(TLOC: 3:37)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 171 40.05 171 40.05
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 75 17.56 246 57.61
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 180 42.15 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57.9 – a download 
(TLOC: 3:38)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 240 56.21 240 56.21
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 89 20.84 329 77.05
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 97 22.72 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q57.10 – telnet 
(TLOC: 3:39)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q57X10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------------
VERY FAMILIAR 68 15.93 68 15.93
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 52 12.18 120 28.10
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 303 70.96 423 99.06
DK 3 0.70 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

 



 

 

Q58 – What operating system does the computer that you use most have…. is it….. 
(TLOC: 3:40)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q58 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-------------------------------------------------------------------
MS WINDOWS 338 88.02 338 88.02
APPLE MCINTOSH 14 3.65 352 91.67
UNIX 4 1.04 356 92.71
OTHER 6 1.56 362 94.27
DK 18 4.69 380 98.96
NA 4 1.04 384 100.00

Q59 – Have you ever used Microsoft Word, Excel, PowerPoint, or FrontPage? 
(TLOC: 3:41)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q59 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 304 79.17 304 79.17
NO 73 19.01 377 98.18
DK 6 1.56 383 99.74
NA 1 0.26 384 100.00

Q60 – Have you ever used WordPerfect, Paradox, Presentations, or Quattro Pro? 
(TLOC: 3:42)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q60 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 246 64.06 246 64.06
NO 131 34.11 377 98.18
DK 6 1.56 383 99.74
NA 1 0.26 384 100.00

Q61 – Have you ever used Lotus WordPro, Lotus 123, Lotus organizer, or Lotus Freelance 
graphics? 

(TLOC: 3:43)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q61 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 151 39.32 151 39.32
NO 225 58.59 376 97.92
DK 7 1.82 383 99.74
NA 1 0.26 384 100.00



 

 

Q62 – Finally, have you ever played preinstalled computer games like solitaire or freecell? 
(TLOC: 3:44)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q62 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
YES 311 80.99 311 80.99
NO 69 17.97 380 98.96
DK 3 0.78 383 99.74
NA 1 0.26 384 100.00



 

 

Now, we're almost finished with the interview, but for statistical purposes, I need to ask you a 
few questions about yourself.  Again, all of the information is confidential. 
 
Q63 - First, are you a native Georgian or did you move to Georgia from another state? 

(TLOC: 3:45)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q63 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

----------------------------------------------------------------
GA NATIVE 222 51.99 222 51.99
MOVED TO GA 205 48.01 427 100.00

Q64 - Which state were you raised in? 
(TLOC: 3:46-47)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q64 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

------------------------------------------------------------------
ALABAMA 11 5.37 11 5.37
CALIFORNIA 13 6.34 24 11.71
COLORADO 1 0.49 25 12.20
CONNECTICUT 5 2.44 30 14.63
DELAWARE 1 0.49 31 15.12
FLORIDA 22 10.73 53 25.85
GEORGIA 5 2.44 58 28.29
HAWAII 2 0.98 60 29.27
ILLINOIS 10 4.88 70 34.15
INDIANA 4 1.95 74 36.10
IOWA 3 1.46 77 37.56
KANSAS 2 0.98 79 38.54
KENTUCKY 6 2.93 85 41.46
LOUISIANA 4 1.95 89 43.41
MAINE 1 0.49 90 43.90
MARYLAND 1 0.49 91 44.39
MASSACHUSETTS 4 1.95 95 46.34
MICHIGAN 3 1.46 98 47.80
MINNESOTA 5 2.44 103 50.24
MISSISSIPPI 3 1.46 106 51.71
MISSOURI 5 2.44 111 54.15
NEVADA 1 0.49 112 54.63
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1 0.49 113 55.12
NEW JERSEY 6 2.93 119 58.05
NEW YORK 9 4.39 128 62.44
N. CAROLINA 9 4.39 137 66.83
OHIO 13 6.34 150 73.17
OKLAHOMA 1 0.49 151 73.66
OREGON 1 0.49 152 74.15
PENNSYLVANIA 6 2.93 158 77.07
S. CAROLINA 3 1.46 161 78.54
TENNESSEE 9 4.39 170 82.93
TEXAS 7 3.41 177 86.34
UTAH 1 0.49 178 86.83



 

 

Q64 - Which state were you raised in? (cont.) 
 

VIRGINIA 11 5.37 189 92.20
WASHINGTON 2 0.98 191 93.17
W. VIRGINIA 2 0.98 193 94.15
WISCONSIN 1 0.49 194 94.63
OUT OF U.S.A 11 5.37 205 100.00

Q65 - About how many years have you lived in Georgia? 
(TLOC: 3:48-49)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q65 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

1 17 3.98 17 3.98
2 19 4.45 36 8.43
3 9 2.11 45 10.54
4 8 1.87 53 12.41
5 11 2.58 64 14.99
6 6 1.41 70 16.39
7 7 1.64 77 18.03
8 3 0.70 80 18.74
9 9 2.11 89 20.84

10 7 1.64 96 22.48
11 5 1.17 101 23.65
12 8 1.87 109 25.53
13 6 1.41 115 26.93
14 1 0.23 116 27.17
15 7 1.64 123 28.81
16 2 0.47 125 29.27
17 3 0.70 128 29.98
18 16 3.75 144 33.72
19 6 1.41 150 35.13
20 18 4.22 168 39.34
21 6 1.41 174 40.75
22 2 0.47 176 41.22
23 6 1.41 182 42.62
24 3 0.70 185 43.33
25 10 2.34 195 45.67
26 4 0.94 199 46.60
27 9 2.11 208 48.71
28 10 2.34 218 51.05
29 3 0.70 221 51.76
30 17 3.98 238 55.74
31 6 1.41 244 57.14
32 3 0.70 247 57.85
33 4 0.94 251 58.78
34 3 0.70 254 59.48
35 13 3.04 267 62.53
36 5 1.17 272 63.70
37 6 1.41 278 65.11
38 3 0.70 281 65.81
39 6 1.41 287 67.21
40 7 1.64 294 68.85



 

 

Q65 - About how many years have you lived in Georgia? (cont.) 
 

41 3 0.70 297 69.56
42 8 1.87 305 71.43
43 8 1.87 313 73.30
44 4 0.94 317 74.24
45 6 1.41 323 75.64
46 5 1.17 328 76.81
47 3 0.70 331 77.52
48 10 2.34 341 79.86
49 2 0.47 343 80.33
50 16 3.75 359 84.07
51 3 0.70 362 84.78
52 5 1.17 367 85.95
53 5 1.17 372 87.12
54 4 0.94 376 88.06
55 2 0.47 378 88.52
56 2 0.47 380 88.99
57 3 0.70 383 89.70
58 5 1.17 388 90.87
59 4 0.94 392 91.80
60 5 1.17 397 92.97
61 2 0.47 399 93.44
62 2 0.47 401 93.91
63 1 0.23 402 94.15
65 3 0.70 405 94.85
66 1 0.23 406 95.08
67 2 0.47 408 95.55
68 4 0.94 412 96.49
69 2 0.47 414 96.96
70 2 0.47 416 97.42
71 1 0.23 417 97.66
72 1 0.23 418 97.89
73 1 0.23 419 98.13
74 2 0.47 421 98.59
77 1 0.23 422 98.83
78 1 0.23 423 99.06
83 1 0.23 424 99.30

REF 1 0.23 425 99.53
DK 1 0.23 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00



 

 

Q66 - What is your age? 
(TLOC: 3:50-51)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q66 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------
18 17 3.98 17 3.98
19 6 1.41 23 5.39
20 11 2.58 34 7.96
21 6 1.41 40 9.37
22 3 0.70 43 10.07
23 7 1.64 50 11.71
24 5 1.17 55 12.88
25 5 1.17 60 14.05
26 6 1.41 66 15.46
27 8 1.87 74 17.33
28 11 2.58 85 19.91
29 5 1.17 90 21.08
30 14 3.28 104 24.36
31 11 2.58 115 26.93
32 5 1.17 120 28.10
33 6 1.41 126 29.51
34 6 1.41 132 30.91
35 10 2.34 142 33.26
36 8 1.87 150 35.13
37 4 0.94 154 36.07
38 9 2.11 163 38.17
39 12 2.81 175 40.98
40 5 1.17 180 42.15
41 7 1.64 187 43.79
42 12 2.81 199 46.60
43 11 2.58 210 49.18
44 10 2.34 220 51.52
45 12 2.81 232 54.33
46 7 1.64 239 55.97
47 10 2.34 249 58.31
48 16 3.75 265 62.06
49 8 1.87 273 63.93
50 18 4.22 291 68.15
51 6 1.41 297 69.56
52 14 3.28 311 72.83
53 8 1.87 319 74.71
54 8 1.87 327 76.58
55 6 1.41 333 77.99
56 4 0.94 337 78.92
57 9 2.11 346 81.03
58 8 1.87 354 82.90
59 7 1.64 361 84.54
60 8 1.87 369 86.42
61 3 0.70 372 87.12
62 4 0.94 376 88.06
63 5 1.17 381 89.23
64 1 0.23 382 89.46
65 5 1.17 387 90.63
66 1 0.23 388 90.87



 

 

Q66 - What is your age? (cont.) 
 

67 4 0.94 392 91.80
68 4 0.94 396 92.74
69 2 0.47 398 93.21
70 2 0.47 400 93.68
71 3 0.70 403 94.38
72 1 0.23 404 94.61
74 4 0.94 408 95.55
75 1 0.23 409 95.78
77 2 0.47 411 96.25
78 3 0.70 414 96.96
82 1 0.23 415 97.19
83 2 0.47 417 97.66
84 2 0.47 419 98.13
87 1 0.23 420 98.36
90 1 0.23 421 98.59

REF 5 1.17 426 99.77
DK 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q67 - What race do you consider yourself to be? (TLOC: 3:52)

 
Cumulative Cumulative

Q67 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------------
WHITE 313 73.30 313 73.30
BLACK 87 20.37 400 93.68
ASIAN 3 0.70 403 94.38
HISPANIC 8 1.87 411 96.25
MULTI-RACIAL 6 1.41 417 97.66
REF 8 1.87 425 99.53
DK 1 0.23 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q68 - GENDER [ask only if unsure]  
(TLOC: 3:53)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q68 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-----------------------------------------------------------
MALE 179 41.92 179 41.92
FEMALE 248 58.08 427 100.00



 

 

Q69 - What is your marital status?   Are you married, divorced, separated, widowed, or single? 
(TLOC: 3:54)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q69 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------
MARRIED 262 61.36 262 61.36
DIVORCED 49 11.48 311 72.83
SEPARATED 5 1.17 316 74.00
WIDOWED 19 4.45 335 78.45
SINGLE 90 21.08 425 99.53
REF 1 0.23 426 99.77
NA 1 0.23 427 100.00

Q70 - What is the highest grade of school or year of college you have completed? 
(TLOC: 3:55-56)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q70 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
NONE 1 0.23 1 0.23
1-8 YRS 9 2.11 10 2.34
9-11 YRS 20 4.68 30 7.03
HS DIPL/GED 110 25.76 140 32.79
SOME COLL/TECH 101 23.65 241 56.44
2 YR DEGREE 38 8.90 279 65.34
BACH DEGREE 84 19.67 363 85.01
SOME GRAD 18 4.22 381 89.23
ADV/PROF DEGREE 46 10.77 427 100.00

 
Q71 - What is your religious affiliation? 

(TLOC: 3:57)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q71 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

---------------------------------------------------------------
PROTESTANT 228 53.40 228 53.40
CATHOLIC 40 9.37 268 62.76
JEWISH 3 0.70 271 63.47
OTHER 114 26.70 385 90.16
NONE 31 7.26 416 97.42
REF 6 1.41 422 98.83
DK 3 0.70 425 99.53
NA 2 0.47 427 100.00



 

 

Q72 - What was your total household income (before taxes) last year.  I don't need an exact 
figure, just an approximate category, so could you tell me whether your total family 
income for last year was..... 

(TLOC: 3:58-59)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q72 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

--------------------------------------------------------------------
$4,999 OR LESS 3 0.70 3 0.70
$5,000-9,999 9 2.11 12 2.81
$10,000-14,999 7 1.64 19 4.45
$15,000-19,999 10 2.34 29 6.79
$20,000-24,999 16 3.75 45 10.54
$25,000-29,999 16 3.75 61 14.29
$30,000-34,999 21 4.92 82 19.20
$35,000-49,999 55 12.88 137 32.08
$50,000-74,999 49 11.48 186 43.56
$75,000 OR MORE 116 27.17 302 70.73
REF 71 16.63 373 87.35

       DK                       54       12.65           427       100.00    


